Alcohol and Gaming **Commission of Ontario**  Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90, avenue Sheppard East

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

# **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	Western F	Western Fair					
Date	Friday, 25	Friday, 25 February 2022			Post Time	17:50	
Weather	Clear -7 C	Clear -7 C WNW 16 km					
Track Condition	<b>n</b> Fast						
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races	2 JM		Total Entr	<b>ies</b> 82	
Mutual Handle \$417,245							
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Jeff Minler	John Dorion	Alan Stiff (remote)

### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

#### Office

The request for cancellation fees to be paid from Feb 9 16 21 and 22 was submitted to the race Officials from COSA and the Association. Judges have generated a ruling to approve the request. Ruling #1619462.

Scott Coulter off 4 drives.

#### Races

## Race 1 Clear

Race 2 Wayne Henry was found to be in violation of AGCO's urging rule 22.23.01B did use more than acceptable wrist action while urging in the stretch. First offence within a year. A monetary penalty of \$200 and a 3-day driving suspension was given. The days to be serve are Feb 28 March 1 and 2 2022.

Race 3 Reviewed the race nearing the finish. #7 Clickakdwnthetrak and #2 Stone bridge Crush touch wheels at the finish, no violations.

Race 4 Reviewed the break in the first turn by #3 Top Of The Bar. #5 did cause interference while off stride to #8 Lady Titan. Top Of The bar finished 5th and was placed 8th (behind) Lady Titan. AGCO rule 22.27.

Also reviewed the break by #6 Riversonthego before the 3/4's, no violations.

Race 5 Inquiry at the start. #2 Runway Heiress made a break and did cause interference to #8 Premier Bettina. #2 was refunded to the amount of \$12,097. No placing required, #8 beat #2.

Video- <a href="https://youtu.be/27wAYtEEZBI">https://youtu.be/27wAYtEEZBI</a>

Race 6 Clear

Race 7 Clear

Race 8 Reviewed the break after the start, #2 Top Hall, did not violate any of the breaking rules, the horse finished 5<sup>th</sup>.

Race 9 Clear

Race 10 Clear

Claims

Race 7

Rear View \$8,750 Blueshoe Investments. Tr. T. Nostadt